Dr. Sharma is a Professor of Neurology at UCLA and holds program appointments as Associate Director of the UCLA Comprehensive Stroke Center, Director of the Comprehensive Stroke Center Medical Quality, Director of the UCLA TeleStroke Program and Associate Director of the Vascular Neurology Residency Program. She is a Fellow of the American Heart Association. She is a past recipient of the American Academy of Neurology Clinical Research Fellowship Award and the American Heart Association Bugher Foundation Award. Dr. Sharma's research interests are in telehealth, novel telehealth technologies, simulation medicine and stroke prevention.

Dr. Sharma has published over 100 original research and review articles, including one book on Telestroke and five book chapters. Dr. Sharma holds many leadership positions in regional and national stroke studies and organizations. She is the Co-Chair of the Los Angeles Stroke Society. She is the site principal investigator/co-investigator of several AHA and NIH/NINDS funded studies. Dr. Sharma is a peer reviewer for the American Stroke Association and serves on the AHA Innovative Project Award Clinical Population Science Committee, AHA Minority Affairs Committee and AHA Stroke Emergency Care Committee.